
 

 

 

Amersham & Villages Community Board agenda 
Date: Thursday 2 November 2023 

Time: 7.30 pm 

Venue: MS Teams 

BC Councillors: 

M Dormer (Chairman), T Butcher, M Flys (Vice-Chairman), G Harris, C Jones, D King, 
R Matthews, S Rouse, M Tett, L Walsh and J Waters 

Town/Parish Councils and other organisations: 

 Amersham, Chesham Bois, Little Chalfont and Coleshill 

If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Lizzie Wright (Community Board Manager) on 01296 
382376, email amersham@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

 

Item 
No 

Item 
 

Time Page No 
 
1 Chairman's Welcome   
     
2 Apologies/Declarations of Interest and Minutes of the 

last meeting 
 3 - 6 

     
3 Community Matters   
 • Questions from members of the public can be 

submitted in advance of the meeting to 
Amersham@Buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

• Updates from Town & Parish Councils  
• Buckinghamshire Council updates  
 

  

 
4 Presentations   
 • Marieke Bosman - Wild Amersham    

mailto:Amersham@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


• Helen Edwards – the Energy Doctor scheme  
• Fiona Broadbent – Simply Walks   
• Susan Masters – Re-Engage  
  

5 Community Board Updates   
 • Task & Finish Groups 

• Engagement  
• Funding & Project Pipeline 
 

  

 
6 Date of Next Meeting   
 15 February 2024, 6pm – In Person Workshop  

 
  

 



 

 

 

 

Amersham & Villages Community Board minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the Amersham & Villages Community Board held on Thursday 20 
July 2023 in MS Teams, commencing at 7.30 pm and concluding at 9.05 pm. 

BC Councillors present 

M Dormer (Chairman), M Flys (Vice-Chairman), C Jones, R Matthews, M Tett, J Waters and 
C Jackson 

Others in attendance 

L Wright, M Devlin, Mr R Funk (Little Chalfont Community Association), D Pinkney, 
M Roberts, Sgt D Walsh (Thames Valley Police), Rachel Dineley, Fay Ewing, Nosh Fiaz 
(Community Impact Bucks), Stuart Grosse (Bucks Fire), Mary Mobbs-Beal (the theatre shed), 
Douglas Mottram (Bucks Healthcare NHS Trust), Fay Richardson (St Francis), Bhogilal Tailor, 
Emma Whiting (Adviza), Sophie Wilkinson (Bucks Healthcare NHS Trust) and 
David Winterburn 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Chairman's Welcome 
 Cllr Mark Dormer welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained how to 

contribute and ask questions 
  

2 Apologies / Declarations of Interest / Minutes of the last meeting 
 No further apologies 

No declarations of interest  
Minutes of last meeting agreed 
  

3 Community Matters 
 Cllr Mark Dormer congratulated everyone for the POB awards. Cllr Martin Tett 

presented the awards. Nearly 160 people in attendance. Delighted that the 
Community Board and community involvement is growing. 
  
Successful Bright Ideas Competition working with schools in the area. Summary of 
winners, runners up and their projects 
(Powerpoint slides to be published with the notes) 
  
Chiltern & South Bucks Police survey is open for residents to comment on. Meeting 
open to residents next Wednesday. Contact Sgt Darren Walsh for meeting details. 
Setting priorities for neighbourhood policing teams. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Amersham Museum have a printer they no long require, Xerox Phaser 6510 plus 
cartridges if a school or community group could make use of it. Cllr Mark Dormer 
suggested this should be posted on Acts of Kindness Facebook group. 
  
St Marys Church events – Saturday 29th July Heritage of British choral music 8-10th 
activities around beauty of the earth floral festival  
  
Attendees invited to raise community matters for the Board to explore. None raised. 
  
See Corporate update in reports pack, highlights include, 
Play Streets initiative; Ultra-Fast Broadband for Businesses; Rural Business Grant 
launched; Buckinghamshire Film Locations; Local Transport Plan;  
Helping Hand team supporting residents experiencing hardship; Boundary 
Commission recommendations report; Consultations on Your Voice website 
  

4 Presentations 
 1. Bucks Fire – presentation – GC Stuart Grosse 

Presentations being made at request of Chairman of the Fire Authority (Powerpoint 
slides to be published with the notes) 
Discussion around key service delivery areas for the Fire Service locally.  
Safer Homes – prevention of accidental dwelling fires 
Safer Environments – secondary fires 
Safer Roads - Biker down and parking related scenarios 
Safer Neighbourhoods – Community Engagement 

2. Theatre Shed – presentation Mary Mobbs-Beal  
(Powerpoint slides to be published with the notes) 
Mary thanked the Community Board for funding the Theatre Shed Wellbeing 
workshops and outreach project. Update provided about the project and how the 
team mirror the abilities of the young people they work with to provide specific 
tailored support.  
Theatre Shed evaluate the project via questionnaires with young people and 
parents. School assemblies raise the profile of Theatre Shed and wellbeing services.  
Mary thanked Lizzie for support contacting schools and helping Theatre Shed.  

3. Amersham Owned – Hospice of St Francis – Fay Richardson  
(Powerpoint slides to be published with the notes) 
Fay thanked Lizzie for all her help.  
Overview of the history of the hospice and care provision. Community Board funding 
has supported Spring centre services to be delivered in the Amersham Owned 
charity shop starting September 2023, providing a including a community space, 
Dementia drop-in and bereavement group. They have 1,200 volunteers but are 
always looking for more.  
Question about how to raise profile of Amersham Owned – suggestions for open 
days, local media promotion.  
Chiltern Voice radio invited all groups to be interviewed.  
  

4. Adviza / Skill Up Bucks – Emma Whiting  
(Powerpoint slides to be published with the notes) 

Page 4



 

 

Overview of Adviza the Learning and Careers charity making a positive difference to 
people to progress into work. Schools Information, Advice and Guidance; Building 
futures; BEEP; Princes Trust; Skill Up Bucks which also supports the Multiply project 
  

5 Community Events 
 (Powerpoint slides to be published with the notes) 

Overview of Community Board community engagement. Invitation to attend drop-
ins and discuss any project ideas. Encouraged everyone to sign up to newsletter – 
contact Lizzie 
Thank you to everyone for the invitations to attend local community events which 
present opportunities to engage with residents, community groups and 
organisations. 
  
Project updates  
(Powerpoint slides to be published with the notes) 
Commended Roger and Helen for their patience, hard work and tenacity to set up 
the Dementia Café, Café 23 which is very nearly ready. 
Update about the Outdoor Cinema event which is progressing, and tickets are selling 
well. There will tickets for low-income families to make the event inclusive. Coopers 
market providing the food. 
  

6 Community Board Updates 
 Priorities are Health & Wellbeing / Improving the Environment / Strengthening our 

community. Based on feedback from residents at community engagement events.   
Request for project suggestions which match the priorities. Examples are, online 
safety for older people and positive online presence on social media for younger 
people; rewilding Amersham and dawn and dusk wildlife walks 
Cllr M Tett suggested working with schools and youth groups to help encourage 
walking and physical activity to promote healthy weight, nutrition and diet 
information.  
Action – all to contact Lizzie with suggestions for projects or areas of focus 
Action – Lizzie to talk to Public Health and other partners such as Amersham Youth 
about potential healthy weight and physical activity projects 
  

7 Date of Next Meeting 
 2nd November 2023 

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Amersham & Villages Community Board agenda
	BC Councillors:


	2 Apologies/Declarations of Interest and Minutes of the last meeting
	Amersham & Villages Community Board minutes
	Agenda Item





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

Amersham & Villages Community Board minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the Amersham & Villages Community Board held on Thursday 2 
November 2023 in MS Teams, commencing at 7.30 pm and concluding at 9.00 pm. 

BC Councillors present 

M Dormer (Chairman) and J Waters 

Others in attendance 

L Wright, Fay Ewing, R Goodes, Mr P Clarke, Rachel Dineley, Ms D Hulme, Mr P Matza, 
D Pinkney, MS D C Read, Fiona Broadbent, Marieke Bosman, Susan Masters, Helen Edwards, 
Shreeyansh Sarkar, Vinny Patel, Sophie Wilkinson (Bucks Healthcare NHS Trust) and 
David Winterburn 

Apologies 

T Butcher, M Flys, C Jackson, C Jones, J Barnes, R Newall, D Watson, C Scott and M Roberts 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Chairman's Welcome 
 Cllr Mark Dormer welcomed everyone to the meeting and reminded everyone of the 

meeting etiquette 
  

2 Apologies/Declarations of Interest and Minutes of the last meeting 
 Mark Flys (Buckinghamshire Council)  

Tim Butcher (Buckinghamshire Council)  
Caroline Jones (Buckinghamshire Council)  
Carl Jackson (Buckinghamshire Council)  
Mark Roberts (Amersham Town Council)  
Ron Newall (Amersham Action Group)   
Jane Barnes (Amersham Action Group)  
David Watson (Rotary Club)  
Christian Scott (Chiltern U3A) 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed 
  

3 Community Matters 
 Roger Goodes updated the attendees on the latest support and upcoming activities 

from Buckinghamshire Council. This included: 
• a drive to increase food donations and volunteering opportunities with 

foodbanks,  



 

 

• supporting welcoming spaces locations, such as Libraries and Community 
Centres, in offering this support to residents again as they had done last year 
during the winter months. Organisations/venues looking to take part were 
asked to get in touch. 

• The Energy Doctor scheme which provided support to residents on low 
incomes to insulate their homes.  

• Revenues & benefits support  
  
See the corporate update appended to the minutes for further information.  
  
The board manager provided Community Matters which included: 

•       The Homes for Ukraine Scheme were looking for rematch sponsors to 
provide space in their homes for Ukrainian nationals to live, who had settled 
in the local area but who’s current arrangements were coming to an end. The 
team would be joining the Community Board at events to share further 
information.  

• The Helping Hand had warm packs for community groups to distribute to 
local individuals available at Amersham and other Bucks Libraries. 

• The Community Board had been looking for support to those struggling with 
loss and bereavement, they had connected local venues with Rennie Grove 
Peace Hospice to consider becoming ‘Compassionate Cafes’. They also 
promoted the Kings Church Amersham Bereavements Matter support service 
and asked members to help raise awareness of this. They also noted that 
Kings Church would be distributing Christmas Hampers to local families as 
they had done last year.  

• Community Impact Bucks launched a lunch club to reduce social isolation, 
and were looking to recruit a new volunteer coordinator to help deliver this, 
as well as help in promoting the club to older people in the community who 
would benefit.   

• Amersham Owned were hosting a Dementia support group and were looking 
for help in promoting the session. They requested that guests booked a 
space in advance. 

• Amersham Museum were looking for a new chair of trustees to join the 
charitable organisation.  

  
The Chairman invited Town & Parish Council representatives to provide local 
updates.  
Vinny Patel highlighted the launch of Café 23 in Amersham following the success of 
Cafe22 in Little Chalfont. The new dementia café was due to celebrate its official 
launch soon. 
  

4 Presentations 
 Wild Amersham: 

Marieke Bosman gave a presentation on Wild Amersham and their progress since 
the group was set up in 2021. The group monitored local habitats and biodiversity 
and aimed to work with and strengthen the community. They had held a variety of 
events and training throughout the year. They were setup under the umbrella of 



 

 

Sustainable Amersham. There had been lots of local support and enthusiasm so far. 
Residents interested in getting involved could email (wildamersham@gmail.com), 
sign up to newsletter (https://forms.gle/tQoq6JT2KWpbPuuz7), visit the Sustainable 
Amersham website to volunteer (https://sustainableamersham.org/volunteering-
roles/) and book to attend events, such as the wild bird migration talk which was 
happening the following Wednesday (https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/migrating-
birds-near-you-tickets-739267247237).  
  
Energy Doctor Scheme: 
Helen Edwards gave a presentation about the scheme funded from the governments 
levelling up fund until March 2025. There were currently four team members but 
this was expected to grow. They delivered home visits to those who met certain 
criteria (which could be found online: Request a visit from an Energy Doctor | 
Buckinghamshire Council) and could advise on ways to reduce energy consumption 
and costs and put in place suitable low-cost easy retrofit resource efficiency 
measures, which included draught proofing, insulation, LED lighting, secondary 
glazing film for windows, electricity consumption monitors (which weren’t linked to 
energy providers systems) and more.  
  
Simply Walk: 
Fiona Broadbent gave a presentation about the Simply Walk scheme, which linked 
with the board’s health and wellbeing priority, and enabled older adults to take part 
in physical activity. The short easy walks were in close reach to where many of the 
residents who took part lived and focused on “maintaining” rather than “increasing” 
physical activity in older adults to ensure they remained included in social activity. 
There were 360 volunteers across the county and the scheme had celebrated its 21st 
year in July. The team were keen to recruit new volunteers in Amersham so that 
they could introduce more walks. Fiona described a successful social prescribing 
pilot project which could be delivered in other locations.  
  
Re-Engage Tea parties: 
Susan masters gave an update on a Community Board funded project which 
provided monthly tea parties for socially isolated older people (hosts). Each host 
would hold a tea party twice per year with support from volunteers and they would 
be free to attend. The offer included refreshments, transport (which was otherwise 
a huge barrier), some games, and most importantly, conversation. The team were 
organising a Christmas tea party for all hosts and volunteers, they had recruited 
enough volunteers to run a 12-month rota and had ambitions to get back to having 
four tea party groups in the area, which had been the case before Covid. 
  

5 Community Board Updates 
 The board provided updates on the Task & Finish groups: 

• Volunteering – opportunities were available through the Community Impact 
Bucks Volunteer Matching Service and the board were helping to promote 
this. The group were keen to develop a campaign which would highlight 
positive case studies of volunteer experiences. They were also considering 
hosting an event in the New Year which would support volunteer groups and 

mailto:wildamersham@gmail.com
https://forms.gle/tQoq6JT2KWpbPuuz7
https://sustainableamersham.org/volunteering-roles/
https://sustainableamersham.org/volunteering-roles/
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/migrating-birds-near-you-tickets-739267247237
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/migrating-birds-near-you-tickets-739267247237
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/environment/climate-change-and-sustainability/saving-energy-at-home-and-living-sustainably/request-a-visit-from-an-energy-doctor/
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/environment/climate-change-and-sustainability/saving-energy-at-home-and-living-sustainably/request-a-visit-from-an-energy-doctor/


 

 

encourage residents to volunteer – they were looking for help with 
organising this.   

• Food & Nutrition - Public Health data showed 25% yr6 children were 
overweight and so the board were working with local partners to understand 
what support was available and if something new could be put in place to 
help tackle this.  

• Online Safety – the board were working with local partners to explore 
opportunities to help raise awareness and provide training and support to 
residents.  

  
The Chairman highlighted some of the engagement activities, including first Outdoor 
Cinema event in Amersham which was a huge success and had been supported by 
local volunteer groups.  
  
Upcoming events were highlighted, and attendees were asked to help promote 
these: 

• Fed Up Men’s Mental Health event on Saturday 25 November 
• Self Defence class for ladies and girls aged 12+ – the final of four classes 

funded by the board to be delivered in Little Chalfont on Saturday 18 
November.  

  
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting and asked the board 
network to help with promoting the wide variety of activities and initiatives taking 
place locally, and to encourage others to get involved. 
  
  

6 Date of Next Meeting 
 Thursday 15th February 2024 

  


	Amersham & Villages Community Board minutes
	Agenda Item


